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EN English

Thank you for purchasing the Etén Rukus XL, an iPhone® and/or iPod® docking station with
beautiful sound quality. The So ulra XL is powered from the rechargeable Li-ion battery charged
by the solar panel or the AC adapter (included). Please read this user manual to get a good
understanding of how the Rukus XL works and how to fully enjoy it.
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WHAT'S IN THE BOX
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Rukus XL Adapter
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Rukus XL FUNCTIONS

Volume up Solar panel

Volume down Pl Piay / Pause

Power / Pairing l Battery indicator

Bass boost

»»| Forward / Next
P 1 hold for high

Auxiliary

Press and hold for high

USB port

speed scrubbing

Protective cover Handle
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— Audio input

/j\\ Power saving mode

£ S —>— pCin

Charge On/Off
Charge standby switch. Turn 'Off" when unit not in use to conserve the battery life of

the device.
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LET'S GET STARTED
1 d . [(~E-~B N0
Press the ON/OFF button Icons will sequentially flash Lit upicon indicates

starting from solar icon power source

Press and hold ' to view battery life
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e 4‘"4‘"%"" Solar: charging in direct sunlight
e power adaptor

bt Battery:  usinginternal battery

***** Battery full
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REGULAR CHARGING MODES

POWER SOLAR  DC  BATTERY  UNIT DISPLAY
OFF
OFF P E]- (1 blink every 2 secs)
OFF °
ON ° g
ON °
ON °

Pressing and holding the ' button shows the condition of the
Li-ion battery. The Li-ion battery (SW9) starts charging once the
AC adapter is plugged in or when the solar panel is in direct sunlight.
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PLUGGING IN THE AC ADAPTER

The Rukus XL comes equipped with an AC adapter. Plug the AC adapter into the right socket
labeled DC located under the rubber plug on the side of the Rukus XL. Plug the other end into an
AC socket. With the AC adapter plugged in, the Rukus XL starts charging its Li-ion battery and is
ready to play.

CONNECTING YOUR BLUETOOTH DEVICE

Press and HOLD the ON/OFF Power button for 3 seconds (until you hear the beep).

CHARGING A SMARTPHONE OR OTHER USB DEVICE THROUGH USB PORT

The smartphone or USB device starts charging once it is inserted into the USB port. When the
Rukus XL's POWER is OFF it can still charge your device. Please be advised that leaving your
device after it has received a full charge from the Rukus XL, if <charge> is still set ‘'ON’, it will
continue to drain the Rukus XL's internal battery.
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ADJUSTING THE VOLUME + =

Press the volume buttons, 4=, to increase or decrease volume levels or control it on your
Bluetooth® device.,

BASS BOOST FUNCTION
Press the bass button to turn on Bass Boost.
AUX (AUXILIARY) 9
The QUX button switches between Bluetooth® device and AUX-input if there is a signal from
the port. The iPod and iPhone signal takes priority if there is a signal and an audio-in signal at
the same time. If the audio-in signal is present, the switching function of the ‘AUX' button is
available. The AUX light turns on when auxiliary input is being used.

PLAY/PAUSE Ml

Pressing the Pl button switches from play to pause for the the Bluetooth device, or control it
directly on your device.
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FWD/REW, <4 »P|

Pressing these buttons, I44»Pl, selects previous track/next track with a short press; hold down
to scrub forward/reverse or control it directly on your Bluetooth device.,

REPLACING THE LITHIUM-ION BATTERY

A new rechargeable battery can be purchased by contacting us at www.etoncorp.com or by
calling (US) 1-800-872-2228 or (Worldwide) 650-903-3866.

WARRANTY REGISTRATION
To ensure full warranty coverage or product updates, registration of your product should be
completed as soon as possible after purchase or receipt. Please go to http://www.etoncorp.com/
productregistration to register your product.
Please go to http:/http.//www.etoncorp.com/productregistration to register your product.

LIMITED WARRANTY

Retain the warranty information from your warranty card with your proof of purchase or the
Limited Warranty information can also be viewed at www.etoncorp.com.
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SERVICE FOR YOUR PRODUCT

To obtain service for your product, we recommend first contacting an Etén service
representative at 800-872-2228 US, 800-637-1648 Canada or (650) S03-3866
for problem determination and trouble-shooting. If further service is required, the
technical staff will instruct how to proceed based on whether the radio is still under
warranty or needs non-warranty service.

WARRANTY - If your product is still in warranty and the Eton service representative determines | 11
that warranty service is needed, a return authorization will be issued and instructions for

shipment to an autharized warranty repair facility. Do not ship your

radio back without obtaining the return authorization number.

NON-WARRANTY - If your product is no longer under warranty and requires service our
technical staff will refer you to the nearest repair facility that will be able to best handle
the repair. For service outside of North America, please refer to the distributor information
included at time of purchase/receipt.
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DO YOU NEED HELP?

IT you need help, please contact us, Monday-Friday, 8:00 am.- 4:30 p.m., North American
Pacific Standard Time.

uUs:
1-800-872-2228

CANADA:
1-800-637/-1648

WORLDWIDE:
650-903-3866

FAX:
650-903-3867
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WARNING

¢ Do not submerge or expose for extended period to water.
e Protect from high humidity and rain.
e Only operate within specified temperature range (0 °C to 40 °C).
e Unplug immediately if liquid has been spilled into or any object has fallen into the apparatus.
e (Clean only with a dry cloth. Do not use detergents or chemical solvents as this might damage
the finish.
¢ Do not remove cover [or back].
e Refer servicing to qualified service personnel, 13

DISPOSAL

Please dispose of old electrical and electronic equipment according to your local environmental
laws and guidelines.
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English
Before operating the system, please read this guide thoroughly and retain it for future reference.

WARNING

To reduce the risk of fire or electric shock, do not expose this apparatus to rain or moisture.

To reduce the risk of fire or electrical shock, do not open the cabinet. Refer servicing to qualified personnel only.

To reduce the risk of fire, do not cover the ventilation opening of the apparatus with newspapers, tablecloths, curtains, etc.
Do not place the naked flame sources such as lighted candles on the apparatus.

To reduce the risk of fire or electric shock, do not expose this apparatus to dripping or splashing, and do not place objects
filled with liquids, such as vases, on the apparatus.

As the main plug of the AC adaptor is used to disconnect the AC adaptor from the mains, connect the system to an easily
accessible AC outlet. Should you notice an abnormality in the system, disconnect the main plug from AC outlet
immediately.

The system is not disconnected from the AC power source (mains) as long as it is connected to the AC outlet, even if the
system itself has been turned off.

CAUTION

Francais
Avant d'utiliser le systéme, veuillez lire ce guide attentivement et conservez-le pour toute référence ultérieure.

Pour réduire les risques d'incendie ou d'électrocution, n'exposez pas cet appareil a la pluie ni a I'humidité .

Pour réduire les risques d'incendie ou d'électrocution, n'ouvrez pas le boitier. Confiez les réparations uniquement a un
technicien qualifié.

Pour réduire les risques d'incendie, ne couvrez pas les ouvertures de ventilation de I'appareil avec des journaux, nappes,
rideaux, etc. Ne placez pas de sources de flamme nue, telles que des bougies allumées, sur 'appareil.

Pour réduire les risques d'incendie ou d'électrocution, n'exposez pas cet appareil a des égouttements ou des
éclaboussures et ne placez pas d'objets remplis de liquides, tels que des vases, sur l'appareil.

Comme la fiche principale de I'adaptateur CA sert a le débrancher de la prise électrique, raccordez le systéme a une prise
CA facilement accessible. Si vous observez une anomalie, débranchez immédiatement la fiche principale de la prise CA.
Le systéme demeure connecté a la source d'alimentation CA tant qu'il est raccordé & la prise CA, méme s'il est éteint.

ATTENTION
Vous devez savoir que toute modification ou tout changement non expressément approuvé dans ce manuel peut entrainer
I'annulation de votre droit d'utilisation de cet équipement.

REMARQUE

Cet équipement a été testé et déclaré conforme aux norms relatives au matériel numérique de la classe B, fixées par

Espaiiol

Antes de hacer funcionar el sistema, lea esta guia cuidadosamente y guardela para futuras consultas.

ADVERTENCIA

Para reducir el riesgo de incendios o electrocucion, no exponga el aparato a la lluvia ni a la humedad.

Para reducir el riesgo de incendios o descargas eléctricas, no abra el gabinete. EI mantenimiento solo debe realizarlo
personal calificado.

Para reducir el riesgo de incendios, no cubra la abertura de ventilacién del aparato con periédicos, manteles, cortinas, etc.
No coloque fuentes de llama viva, tales como velas encendidas, sobre el aparato.

Para reducir el riesgo de incendios o descargas eléctricas, no exponga esta aparato a goteos o salpicaduras y no coloque
objetos llenos de liquido, como jarrones, sobre el aparato.

Debido a que el enchufe principal del adaptador de CA se utiliza para desconectar el adaptador de CA de la red eléctrica,
conecte el sistema en una toma de CA de acceso facil. Si detecta una anomalia en el sistema, desconecte
inmediatamente el enchufe principal de la toma de CA.

El sistema no esta desconectado de la fuente de energia de CA (red eléctrica) mientras siga conectado a la toma de CA,
incluso si el sistema se ha apagado.

PRECAUCION
Le advertimos que cualquier cambio o modificacién no aprobado expresamente en este manual puede anular su autoridad
para operar este equipo.

You are cautioned that any changes or modifications not expressly approved in this manual could void your authority to l'article 15 des réglements de la FCC. Ces limites sont destinées & assurer une protection suffisante contre les -
operate this equipment. interférences dans une installation résidentielle. Cet équipement génére et utilise des fréquences radio qui, en cas Nota 90
NOTE: The manufacturer is not responsible for any radio or TV interference caused by unauthorized modifications to this dinstallation et dutilisation incorrectes, peuvent étre & l'origine d'interférences dans la réception radio et télévision. Este eatino ha sido probad ha comrobad ol con los limites oara un disposiivo didital de Clase B d
equipment. Such modifications could void the user's authority to operate the equipment. Toutefois, rien ne garantit qu'il n'y aura pas d'interférences. Si des interférences se produisent, il est possible de ste edqu Po Ia; r(: P 1%2 tl)ys: Ia COF C’:)o ado que cumple con los limites para un dispositivo digital de Liase b de
déterminer si elles sont dues au matériel en éteignant et en rallumant 'appareil, et si c'est le cas, I'utilisateur est invité & g(i:::c;s(I)i;?tr;saseaes(:ablecierzi p:?aa;roporlcionar una proteccidn razonable contra interferencias dafinas en una
corriger le probléme de I'une des maniéres suivantes :
NOTE --Mo%ifier I":)ri entation ou l'emplacement de I'antenne réceptrice instalacion residencial. Este equipo genera, utiliza y puede emitir energia de radiofrecuencia y, si no se instala y utiliza
This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class B digital device, pursuant to Part 15 of the --Eloigner I'appareil du de réception. ;egus las instrucciones, p.uede causar Imergere.n,cl.as (Iifnlnas? adlas rad(ljocomu.nlcac;lor?t’as. S .
FCC Rules. These limits are designed to provide reasonable protection against harmful interference in a residential —Brancher 'appareil sur une prise située sur un circuit different de celui du récepteur. Og sta'nte,rfno se 'garzntullza que no Ise pro Uﬁ'ra(j'”te ;renmal entro de una insta 30'0'; 9'; particular. Si 95‘; eq:lpo
installation. This equipment generates, uses and can radiate radio frequency energy and, if not installed and used in --Consulter le revendeur ou un technicien radio/TV expérimenté pour obtenir une assistance. produce dmtel erelnmas amna; paga a: recepqon e, rta '? ofe ev',s'z,n’hcos,a tqurfe se pge © ;terrtmnar encenl 'ez °| y
accordance with the instructions, may cause harmful interference to radio communications. However, there is no guarantee apaganco e eg‘(‘j'po_v Se recomienda al usuario que Intente corregir dichas Interierenclas mediante una o varias de 1as
that interference will not occur in a particular installation. If this equipment does cause harmful interference to radio or Cet appareil ne doit pas se trouver a proximité d'un autre émetteur ou d'une autre antenne, ou encore étre utilisé en méme sgwer;@s lme ,' as. i6n 0 la ubicacion de | g .
television reception, which can be determined by turning the equipment off and on, the user is encouraged to try to correct temps que ceux-ci. --Aam 'T al °E?Tta°'9n Ota u llcaqon e Ia ante?a e recepcion.
the interference by one or more of the following measures: -—Aumentar (a distancia entre el equipo y el receptor. ,
--Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna. La déclaration suivante de la FCC/IC n'est valable que pour la version de ce modéle qui est fabriquée pour la vente aux "gg:eefstzrei ig:l’;::)ts lcjgnt:n;z?rzziirggrdoecﬂ 3:2?”?0'?20:gl:duoeee:t;;gmifjv?;;r:ec:goze le avuden
~Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver. Etats-Unis et au Canada. Les autres versions peuvent ne pas répondre aux réglementations techniques de la FCC/IC. P y parag yuden.
~-Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from that to which the receiver is connected. Cet émetteur est conforme aux limitations concernant I'exposition aux radiations établies par la FCC/IC définies dans un
; ; i El equipo no debe colocarse ni utilizarse junto con ninguna otra antena o transmisor.
~-Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help. environnement non contrélé ainsi qu'aux directives relatives a I'exposition aux fréquences radio (RF) FCC du supplément C aup ! 9
du bulletin OET65 et au réglement RSS-102 relatif a I'exposition aux radiofréquences (RF) IC. Cet équipement présente La siqui - I - . .
. . . e . a siguiente declaracion de la FCC/IC solo aplica a la version del modelo fabricada para la venta en EE. UU. y Canada. Es
This equipment must not be co-located or operated in conjunction with any other antenna or transmitter. des niveaux d'énergie RF trés bas considérés comme conformes et ne nécessite pas d'évaluation d'exposition maximale possigble que otras versiones no cumplan conplos requisitos técnicos de la FCC/IC P y
admise (MPE). E ) o L o Lo '
) . . . . ste equipo cumple con los limites de exposicion a la radiacion de la FCC/IC establecidos para ambientes no controlados
The f0||0W"n9 FCCIIC statement applies only to the version Of this model manufactured for sale in the U.S.A. and Canada. Il est toutefois souhaitable de l'installer et I'utiliser en laissant I'appareil rayonnant & une distance d'au moins 20 cm de y cumSIeion Iaspdirectrices de exposiciéﬁ a radiofrecuencia (RF) de la FCC que figuran enpel suplemento C de OET65 y
Other versions ay not comply wif FCGIC technical reguiations. votre corps (sans compter les extrémités : mains, poignets, pieds et jambes). con el reglamento de exposicion a radiofrecuencia (RF) RSS-102 de la IC. Este equipo posee niveles muy bajos de
This equipment complies with FCC/IC radiation exposure limits set forth for an uncontrolled environment and meets the energia c?e radiofrecuensia por o que se estima que no alcanzan los valo'res o :posiEién i pernzitid ; (WPE)
FCC radio frequency (RF) Exposure Guidelines in Supplement C to OET85 and RSS-102 of the IC radio frequency (RF ' '
Exposure ruleqs VR B o auency (RF) Sin embargo, es aconsejable que se instale y se utilice manteniendo una distancia minima de 20 cm entre el radiador y el
cuerpo del usuario (excluidas las extremidades: manos, mufiecas, pies y piernas).
This equipment has very low levels of RF energy that it deemed to comply without maximum permissive exposure Pour les clients au Canada . . .
evaluation (MPE).‘But itis desirable that t should be installed and operated keeping the radiator at least 20 cm or more Le présent appareil est conforme aux CNR dIndustrie Canada applicables aux appareils radio exempts de licence. :nftruiﬂ?ntes !mportantes de seguridad
away from person's body (excluding extremities: hands, wrists, feet and ankles). L'exploitation est autorisée aux deux conditions suivantes : (1) 'appareil ne doit pas produire de brouillage, et (2) 2) Cea estas |nst rugcwtnes..
A I'utilisateur de I'appareil doit accepter tout brouillage radioélectrique subi, méme si le brouillage est susceptible d'en 3) Honserve es ?sdlnslruccz)ne:. )
For customers in Canada comprometre le fonctionnement. ) aga caso a todas las advertencias.
This device complies with Industry Canada licence-exempt RSS standard(s). Operation is subject to the following two 4) Siga todas las instrucciones.
conditions:(1) this device may not cause interference, and (2) this device must accept any interference, including Consignes de sécurité i 5) No utilice este aparato cerca del agua.
urité importantes A "
interference that may cause undesired operation of the device. ! ) ) 6) Limpielo unicamente con un pafio seco.
1) Lisez ces mstrugﬂons. . 7) No bloquee los orificios de ventilacion. Instalelo de acuerdo con las instrucciones del fabricante.
2) Conservez ces 'nStrUCt'ons' 8) No instale la unidad cerca de fuentes de calor como, por ejemplo, radiadores, fuentes de calor, estufas u otros aparatos
Important Safety Instructions 3) Regpectez tous Ie; averh;sements. (incluidos los amplificadores) que produzcan calor.
1) Read these instructions 4) SH'V,?Z foutes les |nstrucF|o‘ns. e 9) Respete la funcién de seguridad del enchufe polarizado o de tipo de conexion a tierra. Un enchufe polarizado tiene dos
2) Keep these instructions 5) Nutiisez pas c.et appareil a proxm?e de feau. patas, una mas ancha que la otra. Un enchufe de tipo conexion a tierra tiene dos patas y una tercera de conexion a tierra.
3) Heed all warings 6) N'ettoyez-le unlquemgnt avecun ch|ff9n sec. La pata ancha o la tercera clavija se suministra para su seguridad. Si el enchufe suministrado no cabe en la toma de
4) Follow all instructions IN obstr‘uez pa§ les orlﬂcgs de ventllgtlon. . . cortiente, pongase en contacto con un electricista para el reemplazo de la toma de corriente obsoleta.
5) Do not use this apparatus near water. Installez lapparei conforrr}e‘ment f':\u.xllnstructlons du fabricant. . ! L 10) Proteja el cable de alimentacion situandolo en un lugar fuera de paso o donde no pueda ser aplastado, especialmente
6)Cl u I ‘Lh dpp I tfl: water. 8) Ne placez pas I'appareil a proximité d'une source de chaleur, telle qu'un radiateur, une grille de chauffage, une cuisiniére enlos enchufes, los receptéculos y el punto de donde salen del aparato
€an only with dry cloth. ou tout autre appareil (y compris un amplificateur) qui produit de la chaleur. e ‘ " : ’
- ) ) ) - . : 11) Utilice Unicamente accesorios especificados por el fabricante.
7) Do notblack any venflafion openings. nstal In accordance wilh the manufacturers nsiuctions. - " 9) Ne désactivez pas le dispositif de securite de la fiche polarisee ou dotée dune broche de mise a la terre. Une fiche 12) Utilice unicamente el carrito, pedestal, tripode, abrazadera o mesa especificados por el fabricante o vendidos con el
8) Do not install near any heat sources such as radiators, heat registers, stoves, or other apparatus (including amplifiers) polarisée dispose de deux broches dont I'une est plus large que autre. Une broche de mise 4 la terre dispose de deux aparato. i utiza un carmo, tenga précaucion al mover fa combinacion de canto/aparato para eviar que se vuelque y e
that produce heat. ) i ] ) ) broches et d'une troisiéme pour la mise a la terre. Cette broche plus large ou cette troisiéme broche visent a assurer votre ocasione lesiones '
9) Do not defeat the safety purpose of the polarized or grounding-type plug. A polarized plug has two blades with one wider  saqyrit i la fiche fournie ne s'adapte pas & votre prise murale, consultez un électricien afin de remplacer la prise '
than the other. A grounding type plug has two blades and a third grounding prong. The wide blade or the third prong are obsoléte.
provided for your safety. If the provided plug does not fit into your outlet, consult an electrician for replacement of the 10) Faites en sorte que le cordon d'alimentation ne puisse &tre i piéting, ni pincs, surtout au niveau des fiches, de la prise o
obsolete ouflet, . . . ) . de courant et a I'endroit ou il sort de I'appareil. D)
10) Protect the power cord from being walked on or pinched particularly at plugs, convenience receptacles, and the point 11) Nutilisez que les accessoiresffixations spécifiés par le fabricant. = [D
where they exit ffom the apparatus.. o 12) Utilisez uniquement le chariot, le support, le trépied, la fixation ou la table spécifié(e) par le fabricant ou vendu(e) avec
11) Only use attachments/accessories specified by the manufacturer. ~—

12) Use only with the cart, stand, tripod, bracket, or table specified by the manufacturer, or sold with the apparatus.
When a cart is used, use caution when moving the cart/apparatus combination to avoid injury from tip-over.

=

13) Unplug this apparatus during lightning storms or when unused for long periods of time.

14) Refer all servicing to qualified service personnel. Servicing is required when the apparatus has been damaged in any
way, such as power-supply cord or plug is damaged, liquid has been spilled or objects have fallen into the apparatus, the
apparatus has been exposed to rain or moisture, does not operate normally, or has been dropped.

Precautions

Notes on the AC adaptor

—— When connecting or disconnecting the AC adaptor, turn off the system beforehand. Otherwise, it may cause
malfunction.

--Use only the supplied AC adaptor. To avoid damaging the system, do not use any other AC adaptor.

B

Polarity of the plug

I'appareil. Si vous utilisez un chariot, déplacez I'ensemble avec précaution afin d'éviter toute blessure si I'appareil bascule.

VAT
13) Débranchez I'appareil pendant les orages ou si vous ne I'utilisez pas pendant une longue période.

14) Pour toute réparation, adressez-vous a un technicien qualifi¢. Un travail de réparation est nécessaire lorsque l'appareil
a été endommagé de quelque maniére que ce soit, par exemple si le cordon d'alimentation ou la fiche est endommagé(e),
si du liquide ou des objets ont pénétré a l'intérieur de I'appareil, si ce dernier a été exposé a la pluie ou a I'humidité, s'il ne

fonctionne pas correctement ou s'il est tombé.

Précautions

Remarques sur I'adaptateur CA

--Lorsque vous connectez ou déconnectez I'adaptateur CA, éteignez d'abord le systéme. Sinon, vous risquez de causer un
probléme de fonctionnement.

--Utilisez uniquement I'adaptateur CA fourni. Pour éviter d'endommager le systéme, n'utilisez aucun autre adaptateur CA.

B

Polarité de la fiche

13) Desconecte este aparato durante tormentas eléctricas o si no lo va a utilizar durante periodos prolongados de tiempo.
14) Ponga cualquier tipo de reparacién en manos de personal de servicio técnico cualificado. Es necesario llevar a cabo
una reparacion cuando se ha dafiado el aparato de alguna manera, como por ejemplo, hay un cable de suministro de
alimentacion o enchufe dafiado, se ha vertido liquido o se ha caido algun objeto dentro del aparato, el aparato se expuso a
la lluvia o a la humedad, no funciona normalmente o se ha caido.

Precauciones

Notas sobre el adaptador de CA

— — Antes de conectar o desconectar el adaptador de CA apague el sistema. De lo contrario, podria provocar un
desperfecto.

--Utilice Unicamente el adaptador de CA suministrado. Para evitar el dafio del sistema, no utilice otro adaptador de CA.

B

Polaridad del enchufe

——Plug the AC adaptor into a nearby wall outlet (mains). In the case of a problem, unplug it from the wall outlet (mains)
immediately.

--Do not install the AC adaptor in a confined space, such as a bookcase or built-in cabinet.

--To reduce the risk of fire or electric shock, do not expose the AC adaptor to dripping or splashing, and do not place
objects filled with liquids, such as vases, on the AC adaptor.

On placement

--Do not set the speaker in an inclined position.

--Do not leave the system in a location near heat sources, or in a place subject to direct sunlight (except when charging by
solar panel), excessive dust, moisture, rain or mechanical shock.

--Do not expose the battery to excessive heat such as direct sunlight, fire or the like.

On operation

--Do not insert any small objects, etc., into the jacks. The system may short out or malfunction.

On cleaning

--Do not use alcohol, benzine, or thinner to clean the cabinet.

—— Branchez I'adaptateur CA a la prise murale la plus proche. En cas de probléme, débranchez-le immédiatement de la
prise murale.

--N'installez pas I'adaptateur CA dans un espace restreint, tel qu'une bibliothéque ou un meuble encastré .

—— Pour réduire les risques d'incendie ou d'électrocution, n'exposez pas I'adaptateur CA & des égouttements ou des
éclaboussures et ne placez pas d'objets remplis de liquides, tels que des vases, sur 'adaptateur CA.

Rangement

=-N'installez pas I'enceinte en position inclinée.

--Ne placez pas le systéme a proximité d'une source de chaleur ou dans un endroit exposé aux rayons directs du soleil
(sauf lorsque le chargement par le panneau solaire), a une poussiére excessive, a 'humidité, a la pluie ou a des chocs
mécaniques.

--N'exposez pas les piles a une chaleur excessive, notamment aux rayons directs du soleil, a une flamme, etc.
Fonctionnement

--N'insérez pas de petits objets, etc., dans les prises. Cela pourrait causer un court-circuit ou un probléme de
fonctionnement.

Entretien

--N'utilisez pas d'alcool, de benzéne ou de diluant pour nettoyer le boitier

—— Enchufe el adaptador de CA en una toma (red eléctrica) de pared cercana. Si surge un problema, desenchufelo
inmediatamente de la toma (red eléctrica) de la pared.

--No instale el adaptador de CA en un espacio reducido, como una estanteria o armario empotrado.

--Para reducir el riesgo de incendios o descargas eléctricas, no exponga el adaptador de CA a goteos o salpicaduras y no
coloque objetos llenos de liquido, como jarrones, sobre el adaptador de CA.

Acerca del posicionamiento

==No coloque los altavoces en posicion inclinada.

--No deje el sistema en una ubicacion cercana a fuentes de calor o en un lugar expuesto a la luz solar directa (excepto
cuando se carga por panel solar), polvo excesivo, humedad, lluvia o choques mecanicos.

--No exponga la bateria a calor excesivo como luz solar directa, llamas, etc.

Acerca del funcionamiento
-No introduzca objetos pequefios, etc., en los contactos. El sistema puede sufrir un cortocircuito o desperfecto.

Acerca de la limpieza
--No utilice alcohol, bencina o disolvente para limpiar el gabinete.
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